

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

REPUBLIC OF KAZAKHSTAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

DANIEL CHAPMAN, ARGENTEM CREEK
HOLDINGS LLC, ARGENTEM CREEK
PARTNERS LP, PATHFINDER ARGENTEM
CREEK GP LLC, and ACP I TRADING LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 652522/2020

Motion Sequence No. 002

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP

Attorneys for Plaintiff Republic of Kazakhstan

Felice B. Galant

1301 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10019-6022

Tel.: (212) 318-3000

Fax: (212) 318-3400

felice.galant@nortonrosefulbright.com

Matthew Kirtland (*pro hac vice*)

Esha Kamboj

799 9th St. NW Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20001

matthew.kirtland@nortonrosefulbright.com

esha.kamboj@nortonrosefulbright.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT	18
LEGAL STANDARD.....	18
I. DEFENDANTS’ RES JUDICATA ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS.....	19
A. Defendants’ Assertion That The Complaint Is A “Collateral Attack” On The Statis’ Arbitral Award Contradicts Judge Koeltl and the DDC’s Orders and the Allegations in the Complaint.	19
B. Defendants’ Argument That This Action Is Barred By Collateral Estoppel Is Meritless Because Plaintiff’s Fraud Claims Are Far Broader Than Fraud In The Arbitration And The Frauds Alleged Here Have Not Been Properly Considered In Prior Proceedings.	22
II. THE NOERR-PENNINGTON DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS.....	28
III. PLAINTIFF HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLED ITS CLAIMS.....	30
A. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads An Underlying Fraud.	31
B. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads Civil Conspiracy and Aiding and Abetting.	34
C. The Complaint Sufficiently Pleads Unlawful Means Conspiracy.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u><i>Abrams v. Macy Park Constr. Co.</i></u> , 282 A.D. 922 (1st Dep't 1953).....	20
<u><i>Aglira v. Julien Schlesinger, P.C.</i></u> , 214 A.D.2d 178 (1st Dep't 1995).....	33
<u><i>Alfred Weissman Real Estate, Inc. v. Big V Supermarkets, Inc.</i></u> , 707 N.Y.S.2d 647 (2000).....	28, 29
<u><i>Buechel v. Bain</i></u> 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001).....	27
<u><i>Centro Empresarial Cempresa S.A. v. America Movil, S.A.B. de C.V.</i></u> , 17 N.Y.3d 269 (NY 2011)	31, 33
<u><i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i></u> , 668 F. Supp. 408 (D.N.J. 1987).....	29
<u><i>City of Almaty v. Sater</i></u> , 503 F. Supp. 3d 51 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	45, 36
<u><i>Clarke-St. John v. City of N.Y.</i></u> , 164 A.D.3d 743 (2d Dep't 2018).....	20, 30
<u><i>Concourse Nursing Home v. Engelstein</i></u> , 692 N.Y.S.2d 888 (Sup. Ct. 1999), aff'd, <u>717 N.Y.S.2d 154</u> (2000).....	30
<u><i>Connaughton v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i></u> , 29 N.Y.3d 137 (2017).....	18
<u><i>Domini Int'l S.p.A. v. Satec (U.S.A.) LLC</i></u> , 2004 WL 1574645 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2004).....	35
<u><i>Edmondson & Gallagher v. Alban Towers Tenants Ass'n</i></u> , 48 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	25, 30
<u><i>Eurycleia Partners, LP v. Seward & Kissel, LLP</i></u> , 12 N.Y.3d 553 (2009).....	18
<u><i>Goel v. Ramachandran</i></u> , 111 A.D.3d 783 (2d Dep't 2013).....	36
<u><i>In re Gormally</i></u> , 550 B.R. 27 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	33

<u><i>Grynberg v. Sullivan & Cromwell, LLP,</i></u> 47 A.D. 3d 447 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	20
<u><i>Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg,</i></u> 43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977).....	18
<u><i>Gulf Petro Trading Co., Inc. v. Nigerian Nat. Petroleum Corp.,</i></u> 512 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2008).....	21
<u><i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.,</i></u> 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	25
<u><i>Hamilton v. Accu-tek,</i></u> 935 F. Supp. 1307 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	29
<u><i>Kottle v. Nw. Kidney Centers,</i></u> 146 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 1998).....	30
<u><i>LeFebvre v. New York Life Ins. & Annuity Corp.,</i></u> 214 A.D.2d 911 (3d Dep’t 1995).....	35
<u><i>Leon v. Martinez,</i></u> 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	5, 18
<u><i>Liberty Lake Invs., Inc. v. Magnuson,</i></u> 12 F.3d 155 (9th Cir. 1993).....	30
<u><i>Lukowsky v. Shalit,</i></u> 110 A.D.2d 563 (1st Dep’t 1985).....	27
<u><i>Meisel v. Grunberg,</i></u> 651 F. Supp. 2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	36
<u><i>Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.,</i></u> 7 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1993).....	21
<u><i>Mosdos Chofetz Chaim, Inc. v. Vill. Of Wesley Hills</i></u> 701 F. Supp. 2d 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	29
<u><i>NCA Holding Corp. v. Ernestus,</i></u> 1998 WL 229510 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 1998).....	35
<u><i>Nonnon v. City of New York,</i></u> 9 N.Y.3d 825 (2007).....	18
<u><i>In re Nortel Networks, Inc.,</i></u> 469 B.R. 478 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....	37
<u><i>People v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.,</i></u> 169 A.D.3d 527 (2019).....	28, 30

<u><i>Perez v. Lopez</i></u> , 97 A.D.3d 558 (2d Dep’t 2012)	35
<u><i>Pludeman v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.</i></u> , 10 N.Y.3d 486 (2008).....	18
<u><i>Prime Charter Ltd. v. Kapchan</i></u> , 287 A.D.2d 419 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	20, 21
<u><i>Republic of Kazakhstan et al. v. Chapman et al.</i></u> , No. 1:21-cv-03507	16
<u><i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Stati</i></u> , 801 F. App’x 780 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9, 25
<u><i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i></u> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	25
<u><i>Schwartz v. Society of N.Y. Hosp.</i></u> , 199 A.D.2d 129 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	35
<u><i>Shaffer v. Gilberg</i></u> , 125 A.D.3d 632 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	33
<u><i>Singh v. Sukhram</i></u> , 56 A.D.3d 187 (2008).....	28
<u><i>Stati et al. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i></u> , No. 1:14-cv-01638-ABJ-DAR	passim
<u><i>Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i></u> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018), <u><i>aff’d sub nom. Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i></u> , 773 F. App’x 627 (D.C. Cir.), <u><i>cert. denied</i></u> , 140 S. Ct. 381 (2019).....	passim
<u><i>Tex. Brine Co., L.L.C. v. Am. Arbitration Ass’n, Inc.</i></u> , 955 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2020).....	21
<u><i>Whelan v. Abell</i></u> , 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	30
Rules and Statutes	
<u>28 U.S.C. § 2283</u>	16
